Page 142 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
LISTED EXPENSE ACCOUNTS

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

Description of Accounts

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Account No. 928

South Dakota

Wyoming
FERC Fees

TOTAL

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Account No. 929

None

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Account No. 930 (Note 1)

General Advertising
Benefits and labor
Software Costs
Safety and Medical Supplies
Office Supplies and Expenses
Dues and Membership Fees
Travel
Training
Outside Services
Financing Charges
Preliminary Charges

TOTAL

Reference

$

Sum (Ln.3:Ln.S) $

$

Sum (Ln.15:Ln.25) $

Note 1: Disallowed advertising expenses and preliminary charges are eliminated at Schedule H-11.

Per Books
Amount

202,267

S0,202
461,331
713,800

224,449

5,313
772
663

5,285

224,082
30,216

2,014
390,847

28,190
474,045

1,385,876

Exhibit CJK ~ 105
Page 143 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
BLACK HILLS CORPORATION/BLACK HILLS SERVICE COMPANY- INTERCOMPANY CHARGES

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

(a) (b) (c)
(b)-(a)

Line FERC Pro Forma Increase/
No. Acct.# Description Per Books Adjusted (Note 1) (Decrease)

1 561 Load Dispatch $ 46,142 $ 69,616 $ 23,474
2
3 920 Administrative and General Salaries 10,073,067 10,061,007 (12,060)
4
5 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 2,530,359 2,402,037 (128,322)
6
7 923 Outside Services 1,873,680 2,394,389 520,709
8
9 924 Property Insurance 969,353 899,378 (69,975)
10
11 925 Injuries and Damages 1,268,959 1,413,871 144,912
12
13 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 241,858 14,137 (227,721)
14
15 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expense 542,116 925,610 383,494
16
17 931 Rents 500,470 483,070 (17,400)
18
19 935 Maintenance of General Plant 612,066 1,114,780 502,714
20
21 Total $ 18,658,070 $ 19,777,895 $ 1,119,825

22
23
24 Note 1: These expenses are a combination of direct and indirect charges to Black Hills Power from Black Hills Service

25 Company without any additional fees. All costs are charged to Black Hills Power as the costs are incurred by the Service

26 Company. The allocation methods for indirect charges are described in the Cost Allocation Manual.

Exhibit CJK - 105
Page 144 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
BLACK HILLS CORPORATION/BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS -INTERCOMPANY CHARGES

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

(a) {b) (c)
(b)- (a)

line FERC Pro Forma Increase/
No. --- Acct.# Description Per Books Adjusted (Note 1) (Decrease)

I 556 System Control and Load Dispatch $ 100,423 $ 28,243 $ (72,180)
2
3 560 Transmission Supervision & Operations 230,213 296,806 66,593
4
5 561 Load Dispatch 2,543,611 3,085,583 541,972
6
7 562 Station Equipment 10,100 4,543 (5,557)
8
9 571 Overhead lines 6,415 132 (6,283)

10
II 580 Distribution Supervision 145,437 127,104 (18,333)
12
13 58! load Dispatch 297,893 247,503 (50,390)
14
IS 588 Distribution Operations- Miscellaneous 33,993 18,023 (15,970)
16
17 592 Station Equipment 10,056 18,147 8,091
18
19 901 Customer Accounting Supervision 29,466 45,167 15,701
20
21 903 Customer Records and Collection Expenses 915,474 875,372 (40,102)
22
23 905 Customer Accounting Miscellaneous 85,438 103,998 18,560
24
25 907 Customer Service Supervision 100,828 121,500 20,672
26
27 908 Customer Assistance 35,961 34,219 (1,742)
28
29 920 Administrative Salaries 3,284,053 4,277,356 993,303
30
31 921 Office Supplies & Expense 858,652 1,670,002 811,350
32
33 922 A&G Expense Transferred (41,436) (33,951) 7,485
34
35 923 Outside Services 415,501 617,889 202,388
36
37 924 Property Insurance 1,584 47,901 46,317
38
39 925 Injuries and Damages 94,833 126,367 31,534
40
41 926 Pensions & Benefits (153,726) 26,365 180,091
42
43 930.2 Miscellaneous General 108,200 126,847 18,647
44
45 931 Rents 31,813 16,743 (15,070)
46
47 935 Maintenance of General Plant 430,914 202,455 (228,459)
48
49 Total $ 9,575,696 $ 12,084,314 $ 2,508,618
so
51
52 Note 1: These expenses are a combination of direct and indirect charges to Black Hills Power from Black Hills Utility Holding

53 Company without any additional fees. All costs are charged to Black Hills Power as the costs are incurred by the Holding
54 Company. The allocation methods for indirect charges are described in the Cost Allocation Manual.

Exhibit CJK - 1 05
Page 145 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.

EMPLOYEE PENSION AND BENEFITS ADJUSTMENT
For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

(a) (b) (c)
(b)- (a)

line FERC Per Books for Pro Forma Total Company
No. Acct.# Description Test Period Adjusted Adjustment

1 Pension and Benefits Plan:
2 926 FAS 106 Retiree Healthcare $ 420,952 $ 430,000 $ 9,048
3
4 926 FAS 87 Pension Plan 2,535,114 2,591,000 55,886
5
6 926 Pooled Medical 2,968,403 3,381,748 413,345
7

8 401K Plan:
9 926 Employer Contribution 1,673,877 1,706,378 32,501

10
11 Total $ 7,598,346 $ 8,109,126 $ 510,780

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Exhibit CJK - 105
Page 146 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
BAD DEBT ANALYSIS

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

Description Reference

2009 Net Write Oils
2010 Net Write Oils
2011 Net Write Oils
Total 2009-2011 Net Write Oils

Average Net Write Oils Ln. 4 I 3 years

Average Billed Revenue (2009-2011)

Average Effective Uncollectible Rate (3 year average) Ln. 6 I Ln. 8

Adjusted Revenue Stmt. M Ln. 2(e)

Net Write Off Calculated Ln. 10 • Ln. 12

BHP per books Stmt. H Ln. 103(a)

FERC Acct 904 Adjustment Ln. 14- Ln. 16

[…]

compares the revenue per books against the pro forma revenue for South Dakota and
calculates the net adjustment.

Stmt I page 4 - South Dakota Revenue by Customer Classification. This schedule
compares the revenue per books against the bill frequency revenue for South Dakota
customers and calculates the variance.

Exhibit CJK ~ 105
Page 159 of 358

Stmt I page 5 -Removal of Energy Cost Revenue. This schedule calculates the
removal of energy cost revenue for retail customers and contract sales for MEAN and
MDU.

Schedule 1-1 page 1 through page 12-These schedules list the present and proposed
revenues and rates by rate class.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Exhibit CJK - 105
Page 160 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
OPERATING REVENUE

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

1•1 {b) {o)
(a)+ (b)

Pro Forma Adjusted
Operating Revenue Reference Per Books Adjustments Total

Sales of Electricity
Retail

South Dakota $ 138,472,112 $ (33,103,853) {6) $ 105,368,259
Wyoming 13,641,054 (5,329,633) {7) 8,311,421
Montana 2,452,150 (635,180) {7) 1,816,970

Total Retail 154,565,316 (39,068,665) 115,496,651

Resale
Other Non-Firm 38,227,087 (38,227,087) {1)
Contract Sales 17,968,381 (4,375, 797) {2) 13,592,584
City of Gillette 422,189 (422,189) {3)

Total Safes for Resale 56,617,657 (43,025,073) 13,592,584

Total Sales of Electricity ln.6 + Ln.12 211,182,973 (82,093,738) 129,089,235

Other Operating Income
Unbilled and Cost Adjustment Revenue 7,4S7,312 (7,4S7,312) {4)
Demand Side Management Revenue {784,S21) (784,S21)
Forfeited Discounts 2S9,8S7 2S9,8S7
Miscellaneous Service Revenues 440,263 30,880 (2) 471,143
Rent from Electric Property & Other 8,S46,371 (2,926, 782) (5) S,619,S89
Transmission Revenue 23,04S,960 23,045,960

Total Other Operating Income 38,965,242 (10,3S3,214) 28,612,028

Total Operating Revenue ln.14 + ln.23 $ 250,148,215 $ (92,446,953) $ 157,701,262

Note 1: Remove revenue received from Power Marketing.
Note 2: See Stmt. I pg.2 ln. 11 for adjustment of $1,S71,69S and adjustment for removal of energy cost revenue on

Stmt. I pg. 5 lines 7 and 9.
Note 3: Remove City of Gillette as the energy is related to replacement energy; associated costs are included in

Power Marketing adjustment at Schedule H-12.
Note 4: Removal of revenue associated with energy costs.

Note 5: Elimination of Reserve Capacity Agreement that expired in 2012 of $2,728,900. Additional reduction of pole
attachment revenue- refer to Stmt. I pg. 2.

Note 6: See Stmt. I pg.3 for adjustment of ($33,103,853) on ln. 35 for removal of base energy revenues

[…]

Source: 2 SDR 90, effective July 7, 1976; 12 SDR !51, 12 SDR 155, effective July
1, 1986.

General Authority:SDCL 49-34A-4.

Law Implemented:SDCL 49-34A-10, 49-34A-12, 49-34A-41.

Exhibit CJK - 105
Page 186 of 358

Section K

20:10:13:93. Schedule K-5 --Working Papers for Claimed AUowances for State
Income Taxes. In support of the claimed allowances for income taxes paid state
governments, the utility shall submit schedule K-5 showing the income tax paid each
state in the current or previous year covered by the test period, including the effect of
liberalized depreciation on the taxes paid.

Source: 2 SDR 90, effective July 7, 1976; 12 SDR 151, 12 SDR 155, effective July
1, 1986.

General Authority:SDCL 49-34A-4.

Law Implemeuted:SDCL 49-34A-10, 49-34A-12, 49-34A-41.

Exhibll~._.,,( -105 ----
Page 187 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC. Statement K
COMPUTATION OF FEDERAL INCOME TAX Page 1 of3

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

1•1 I b) (o) (d) (e) (f) (g)
1•1 +(b) (c)+ (e) (e)+ (f)

Additional Cla·1med

Line '" Pro Forma Per Books as Pro Forma Adjusted Revenue Rate of

.1!£:.... Description Reference Books Tax Rtn True Up Adjusted Total Adjustments Total Required Return

1 Operating Income Before
2 Federal Income Taxes Stmt. M Ln. 14(a) s 59,392,614 s s 59,392,614 s (7,336,442) s 52,056,172 s 10,570,073 s 62,626,245

3 AFUDC (490,930) (490,930) (490,930) (490,930)

4 Less Interest Expense 17,904,870 162,837 18,067,707 (1) (690,412) 17,377,295 17,377,295

5 Subtotal Ln.2 - ln.3- ln.4 41,978,674 (162,837) 41,815,837 (6,646,030) 35,169,807 10,570,073 45,739,880

6
7 Tax Adjustments- Permanent Differences
8 Fines & Penalties 183,165 183,165 183,165 183,165

9 Meals & Entertainment 129,660 (4) 129,656 129,656 129,656

10 lobbying 71,714 71,714 71,714 71,714

11 Club Dues 2,721 248 2,969 2,969 2,969
12 Equity AFUDC (net of depr) (509,058) 109,567 (399,491) {399,491) (399,491)
13 PEP Life- Cash Surrender Value 80,869 (661,528) (580,659) (580,659) (580,659)
14 Officer Life Insurance 606,603 606,603 606,603 606,603
15 Retiree HC Subsidy (67,263) (67,263) (67,263) (67,263)
16 Total Permanent Differences Sum (ln.8:ln.15) (40,929) (12,377) (53,306) (53,306) (53,306)
17
18 Tax Adjustments- Temporary Differences
19 Prepaids (85,100) (85,100) (85,1DD) (85,100)

20 Employee Group Insurance (3,665) (3,665) (3,665) (3,665)

21 Pension 2,496,436 (6,835,000) (4,338,564) (4,338,564) (4,338,564)

22 PEP Plan 33,986 (63,456) (29,470) (29,470) (29,470)

23 Performance Plan Bonus 819 819 819 819
24 Retiree Healthcare 237,031 237,031 237,031 237,031

25 Pension Supplement (SERP) (53,345) (53,345) (53,345) (53,345)
26 Deferred Energy (4,559,695) (4,559,695) (4,559,695) (4,559,695)
27 Deferred Costs 85,860 151,519 237,379 237,379 237,379
28 Vacation 161,872 42,597 204,469 204,469 204,469

29 OCI Derivative -Interest Rate 5W 64,332 64,332 64,332 64,332

30 Results Compensation (575,392) 42,404 (532,988) (532,988) (532,988)

31 Insurance Reserve 6,374 (249) 6,125 6,125 6,125

32 Line Extension Deposits (1,915,571) (64,257) (1,979,828) (1,979,828) (1,979,828)

33 Reacquired Bond loss 393,636 (1) 393,635 393,635 393,635
34 Power Plant Maintenance (154,490) (154,490) (154,490) (154,490)

Line

..!:!..2:....

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

Description Reference

Rate Refund
Workman's Compensation
Gain/Loss on Disposition of Assets
Contributions in Aid of Construction
Cost of Removal
Depreciation
Facts & Circumstances- Elect
Property Amortization
Simplified Service Cost
Unit of Property
Bad Debt Reserve

Total Temporary Differences Sum (Ln.19:Ln.4S)

Taxable Income (NOL) Ln.S + Ln.16 + Ln.46

Current Federal Income Tax @ 35% Ln.48 * 3S%
FIN48
Deferred Income Tax Ln.46 * 3S%
Flow Thru Unit of Property Net of Depr
Tax Return True Up 2010
R & D credit
Miscellaneous Tax Adjustment
Investment Tax Credit Amortization
Excess Deferred Tax Amortization
Total Federal Income Tax- Operating Sum (Ln.50:Ln.58) s

Tax Savings Due to Consolidation

Exhibit CJK - 105
Page 188 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
COMPUTATION OF FEDERAL INCOME TAX

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

1•1 {b) {c)
(a)+ (b)

PN Pro Forma Per Books as
Books Tax Rtn True Ue Adjusted Total

(331,560) (331,560)
(174,501) 1 (174,500)

657,621 657,621
1,880,627 1,880,627

(2,854,833) (2,854,833)
(33,285,475) 874,509 {32,410,966)

(5,286,102) 2,455,453 (2,830,649}
(6,462) (6,462)

(17,162) (17,162)
(2,487,989) (4,141,988) (6,629,977)

163,188 163,188
{46,322,464) (6,82S,S64) (53,148,028)

(4,384,719) (7 ,000, 778) (11,385,497)

(1,534,652) (2,4S0,272) (3,984,924)
(238,659) 191,814 (46,845)

16,212,862 2,388,947 18,601,810
(591,159) (591,778) (1,182,937)
(997,050) 997,0SO
761,S64 (767,257) (5,693)

(107,566) 107,566
(7,133) (7,133)

(148,188l (148,188)
13,351),019 s (123,929) s 13,226,090

There will be no tax savings as a result of filing a consolidated tax return for the test year ended June 30, 2012.

Adjustments

{d)

Pro Forma
~ustments

(6,646,030)

(2,326,111)

s (2,326,111)

Adjustments to per book reflect true-up adjustment to 2011 tax return, the removal of the true up adjustment to the 2010 tax return,
and an adjustment related to prior years' R&D credit net of FIN 48 liability.

Abnormalities for Test Period
None.

[…]

shall be classified under the headings of federal, state, and local, with subclassifications
showing kind of taxes. The statement shall show separately, by columns, the following:

(1) Tax expense per books for the test period;

(2) Claimed adjustments, if any, to amounts booked;

(3) Total adjusted taxes claimed.

Items required by§ 20:10:13:96 shall be submitted as a part of statement L.

Source: 2 SDR 90, effective July 7, 1976; 12 SDR 151, 12 SDR 155, effective July
1, 1986.

General Authority:SDCL 49-34A-4.

Law Implemented:SDCL 49-34A-10, 49-34A-12, 49-34A-41.

Exhibit CJK - 105
Page 196 of 358

Section L

20:10:13:95. Schedule L-1-- Working Papers for Adjusted Taxes. Schedule L-1 shall
show computations of adjusted taxes claimed iu statement L.

Source: 2 SDR 90, effective July7, 1976; 12 SDR 151, 12 SDR 155, effective July
1, 1986.

General Authority:SDCL 49-34A-4.

Law Implemented:SDCL 49-34A-10, 49-34A-12, 49-34A-41.

Exhibit CJK- 105
Page 197 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
TAXES OTHER THAN FEDERAL INCOME TAX

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

(a) (b) (c)
(a)+ (b)

line Per Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Books Adjustments Total

1 Federal Taxes
2 FICA Tax $ 2,917,700 $ (9,159) $ 2,908,541
3 Unemployment Tax 21,763 (210) 21,554
4
5
6 State Taxes
7 Unemployment Tax 92,754 (210) 92,545
8 Montana Electric Energy Tax 17,789 17,789
9 Wyoming Franchise Taxes 60,432 60,432
10 South Dakota PUC Tax 216,138 20,619 (1) 236,7S7
11 Wyoming Sales Tax (2,479) 4,414 (1) 1,935
12
13 Local Taxes
14 Property 4,660,470 469,541 5,130,011
15
16 TOTIT- Payroll Loading (3,103,603) (3,103,603)
17
18 Total Other Taxes $ 4,880,964 $ 484,996 $ 5,365,960

19
20
21 NOTE (1): Additional Revenue required multiplied by applicable Mill Levy Tax.

Exhibit CJK - 105
Page 198 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
) ADJUSTMENTS OTHER THAN FEDERAL INCOME TAX

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

Line
No. Description Reference Amount

1 FICA Tax Adjustment
2 Net O&M Payroll Changes Sched. H-1 Ln.29(d) $ (119,726)
3 FICA Tax Rate 7.65%
4 Additional FICA Tax on O&M Wage Increase Ln.2 * Ln.3 (9,159)
5
6 Adjustment to FICA Tax Ln.4 $ (9,159)

7
8 Unemployment Tax Adjustment
9 O&M Payroll Changes Sched. H-1 Ln.29(d) (119,726)

10 Estimated Blended Tax Rate 0.3S%

[…]

Source: 2 SDR 90, effective July 7, 1976; 12 SDR 151, 12 SDR 155, effective July
1, 1986.

General Authority:SDCL 49-34A-4.

Law Implemented:SDCL 49-34A-10, 49-34A-12, 49-34A-41.

Exhibit CJK -105
Page 200 of 358

Section M

Schedule M-1 - Other Rate Base Reductions. This schedule shows reductions to rate
base, based on a twelve month average balance, by FERC account. The other rate base
reduction amounts related specifically to the BHP CUS are on line 60. The total of these
rate base reductions are on Statement M, Line 27.

I

Exhibit CJK - 1 05
Page 201 of 358

Section M

Schedule M-2- Adjustment to Deferred Taxes. This Schedule reflects an adjustment
for deferred income taxes on the pro forma plant additions from Statement D, page 2.
This calculation is based on assets that quality for 50% bonus depreciation. This
adjustment is summarized on Schedule M-1, line 42 (q).

Exhibit CJK -105
Page 202 of 358

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.
OVERALL COST OF SERVICE

For the Test Year Ended June 30, 2012

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(a)+ (b) (c)+ (d)

Line Pro Forma Additional Adjusted Rate of
No. Description Reference Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Total Revenue Required Return

1 Operating Revenue

2 Sales of Electricity Stmt. I pg. 1 Ln. 14 $ 211,182,973 $ (82,093,738) $ 129,089,235 $ 10,570,073 $ 139,659,308
3 Other Operating Revenue Stmt. I pg. 1 Ln. 24 38,965,242 (10,353,214) 28,612,028 28,612,028
4 Total Operating Revenue 250,148,215 (92,446,953) 157,701,262 10,570,073 168,271,335
5
6 Operating Expenses

7 Operation and Maintenance Stmt. H Ln. 136 158,197,031 (86,709,825) 71,487,206 71,487,206

8 Depreciaf1on Stmt. J ln. 21 27,569,938 1,114,318 28,684,257 28,684,257

9 Amortization Stmt. J ln. 23 97,406 97,406 97,406
10 Taxes Other Than Income Tax Stmt. lln. 18 4,880,964 484,996 5,365,960 5,365,960

11 State Income Tax Sched. K-5 ln. 1 10,261 10,261 10,261

12 Total Operating Expenses 190,755,601 (85,110,511) 105,645,090 105,645,090

13
14 Operating Income Before Tax ln. 4- ln. 12 59,392,614 (7,336,442) 52,056,172 10,570,073 62,626,245

15
16 Federal Income Tax Stmt. K. pg. 2 ln. 59 13,226,090 (2,326,111) 10,899,979 3,699,526 14,599,505

17
18 Return (Operating Income) ln. 14- ln. 16 46,166,524 41,156,193 48,026,740

19
20 Rate of Return ln. 18 I ln.29 8.55% 7.32% 8.54%

21
22 Rate Base
23 Plant in Service Stmt. D pg. 2 ln. 24 995,420,017 32,214,312 1,027,634,329 1,027,634,329

24 Accumulated Depreciation Stmt. E pg. lln. 15 (346,033,623) (557,159) Ill (346,590,782) (346,590,782)

25 Accumulated Amort. Acq. Adjustment Stmt. E pg. 2 ln. 15 (3,034,523) (3,034,523) (3,034,523)

26 Working Capital Stmt. F ln. 9 18,970,953 (925,550) 18,045,403 18,045,403

27 Other Rate Base Reductions Sched M-1ln. 53 __ (125,500,453) (8,181,960) (2) (133,682,413) (133,682,413)

28
29 Total Rate Base Sum (ln.23:ln.27) $ 539,822,371 $ 22,549,643 $ 562,372,014 $ $ 562,372,014

30
31 Note 1: Depreciation on Existing Assets- Stmt. J ln. 21 + 2
32 Note 2: Schedule M-1ln.54 (o) + (q)

-

~:

• • • •

j "
s ~

~
I

i-
-

1
i

;
~ ;

"-
.

~

j
~-~

~ ~
;;:

~!~
§

~~~
)(I~ •

j
0

....
<D-

~i
!-

i!
::'.

~

'" '
~-

'"
,;

• ~ &

_. •
<

Line

~

2

4

6

8
9

10
11
12
13

I• I

(Stmt. D pg. 2)

Caeital Additions Amount

Production
Neil Simpson 1 131,385
Wyodak 1,761,206
Wygen Ill 1,475,000

Other Production 1,077,906
Distribution 4,810,927
General 3,552,990

Total s 12,809 414

Exhibit CJK- 105
Page 205 of 358